that dam was euthanized 15 weeks after she ate nine of her pups. 

2.4. Serum Samples 

The 503 serum samples available for testing by ELISA to detect antibodies against ZIKV were 

divided among five groups, each of which represented a different route of potential exposure. Group 

1, Infected Juveniles (IJ): Two hundred thirty-nine (239) samples were available from 102 potentially 

infected juveniles that had been inoculated with ZIKV lineage BZV BR1911 (n = 59) or ZIKV lineage 

PRV ABC059 (n = 43). Group 2, Uninfected Juveniles (UJ): The negative control group comprised 188 

samples collected from the same animals on Day 0 of the study (before inoculation of ZIKV) (n = 107)